
Euro 550.000.000,00 Class A1 Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due 2065 (Class A1 Notes)

Euro 200.000.000,00 Class A2 Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due 2065 (Class A2 Notes)

Euro 277.500.000,00 Class B Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due 2065 (Class B Notes)

  Contacts Marta Righetti / Antonio di Nuzzo

Tel.: +39 0438 360 973 / 618

Via V.Alfieri, 1 - 31015 Conegliano (TV)

E-mail: quadriviormbs2013@finint.com

  Reporting Dates Collection Period 01/07/2017 30/09/2017

Interest Period 24/07/2017 27/10/2017

Payment Date 27/10/2017

Quadrivio RMBS 2013 S.r.l.

This Investors Report is prepared by Securitisation Services in accordance with the criteria described in the Transaction Documents. Certain information

included in this report is provided by the Parties. Please be advised that Securitisation Services will have no liability for the completeness or accuracy of such

information.

INVESTORS REPORT
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Quadrivio RMBS 2013

Issuer: Quadrivio RMBS 2013 S.r.l.

Originators/Servicer: Credito Valtellinese, Credito Siciliano, Cassa di Risparmio di Fano / Credito Valtellinese

Issue Date: 09/08/2013

Arranger J.P. Morgan Securities Plc

The Notes : Classes A1 A2 B

Original Balance 550.000.000,00 200.000.000,00 277.500.000,00

Currency Euro Euro Euro

Final Maturity Date October 2065 October 2065 October 2065

Listing Luxembourg Stock Exchange Luxembourg Stock Exchange Not Listed

ISIN code IT0004954761 IT0004954779 IT0004954886

Payment frequency Quarterly Quarterly Quarterly

Indexation 3 months Euribor 3 months Euribor 3 months Euribor

Spread 0,500% 0,700% 1,00%

Rating Fitch as at Issue Date AA + (sf) AA + (sf)

Rating Fitch up to date - -

Rating DBRS as at Issue Date AAA (sf) AAA (sf)

Rating DBRS up to date - -

Net Economic Interest pursuant Article 122a:

Underlying Assets for the Notes:

Payment Date:

Interest Period:

Principal Parties:

Calculation Agent: Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Administrative Services Provider: Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Principal Paying Agent: Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch 

Italian Account Bank: Deutsche Bank S.p.A. 

Depositary Bank: Barclays

English Account Bank: Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch 

Luxembourg Listing Agent: Deutsche Luxembourg S.A.

Representative of the Noteholders: Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Back-up Servicer Facilitator: Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Back-up Servicer: Banca Popolare di Vicenza S.c.p.A.

residential mortgage facilities

1a. Transaction overview

The Originators confirm that, as at the date of this report, they continue to hold the net economic interest in the securitisation as 

disclosed in the Prospectus, in accordance with option (d) of both Article 122a of the Directive 2006/48/EC and Article 1 of Title II, 

Chapter 2, Section VI of the Bank of Italy's Instructions. 

means the 23rd calendar day of January, April, July and October of each year (or, if such day is not a Business Day, the next 

succeeding Business Day or, if the next succeeding Business Day falls in the next calendar month, the immediately preceding Business 

Day), provided however that following the delivery of a Trigger Notice upon the occurrence of a Trigger Event, the Payment Date may be 

any Business Day specified in the Trigger Notice or thereafter by the Representative of the Noteholders. 

shall mean each period from (and including) a Payment Date to (but excluding) the next following Payment Date provided that the first 

Interest Period shall commence on (and include) the Issue Date and end on (but exclude) the First Payment Date (the “Initial Interest 

Period”). 
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Quadrivio RMBS 2013

1b. Description of the Portfolio by Originator at the Cut-off Date

Originator Credito Valtellinese S.C. Credito Siciliano S.p.A. Cassa di Risparmio di Fano S.p.A. Total

Portfolio Initial Nominal Value (€) 643.291.769                                       173.410.777                      182.919.438                                  999.621.984          

No. of Loans 5.311                                                 1.861                                 2.005                                            9.177                    

No. of Borrowers 5.269                                                 1.846                                 1.991                                            9.106                    

Average Initial Nominal Value (€) 121.124                                              93.182                               91.232                                          108.927                 

Largest Initial Nominal Value (€) 1.851.909                                           1.851.889                          877.082                                         1.851.909              

Smallest Initial Nominal Value (€) 5.386                                                 5.564                                 5.204                                            5.204                    

Fixed Rate Initial Nominal Value (€) 35.376.940                                         19.291.979                        23.254.550                                    77.923.469            

Floating Rate Initial Nominal Value (€) 605.368.870                                       153.633.698                      159.664.888                                  918.667.456          

Mixed Fixed to Floating Rate  (€) 2.545.959                                           485.100                             -                                                3.031.059              

Original Nominal Value (€) 726.769.825                                       197.432.328                      236.769.764                                  1.160.971.917       

Total Property Value (€) 1.387.404.074                                    371.778.778                      444.141.985                                  2.203.324.837       

Highest Current Loan to Value (%) 89,40% 89,10% 89,80% 89,80%

Weighted Average Current Loan to Value (%)* 56,18% 55,41% 53,09% 55.48%

Weighted Average Original Loan to Value (%)* 61,69% 61,09% 63,29% 61.88%

Weighted Average Seasoning (years) 1,97 2,07 4,02 2,36                      

Weighted Average Residual Life (years) 17,94 16,56 17,93 17,70                    

Longest Maturity (date) 31/03/2043 31/03/2043 31/03/2043 31/03/2043

Weighted Average Spread (%) 2,60% 2,65% 1,88% 2,49%

Weighted Average fixed rate (%) 5,56% 6,12% 5,47% 5,67%
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Quadrivio RMBS 2013

1c. Description of the Portfolio by Originators

Originator Credito Valtellinese S.C. Credito Siciliano S.p.A. Total

Portfolio Nominal Value (€) 442.442.064,31                                  109.198.656,10                       551.640.720,41                             

No. of Loans 5.137                                                 1.503                                      6.640                                            

Fixed interest Loans (€) 11.868.363,36                                    8.611.148,18                           20.479.511,54                               

Variable Interest Loans (€) 403.380.101,48                                  93.566.221,42                         496.946.322,90                             

Weighted Average Current Loan to Value (%) 45,52 45,21 45,45

Weighted Average Seasoning (years) 6,75 6,25 6,64

Weighted Average Fixed Interest Rate 5,51                                                   5,64                                        5,56                                              

Weighted Average Spread (Only Variable) 2,27                                                   2,58                                        2,33                                              

Weighted Average Coupon (WAC) 2,11                                                   2,69                                        2,22                                              
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Quadrivio RMBS 2013

 Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
 Unpaid Interest  Interest Rate  Days  Interest  Interest  Principal 

 Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
 Pool Factor  Unpaid interest 

09/08/2013 23/10/2013 23/10/2013 550.000.000,00    -                     0,700% 75 802.083,33      802.083,33      39.358.878,85   510.641.121,15    92,84% -                   

23/10/2013 23/01/2014 23/01/2014 510.641.121,15    -                     0,723% 92 943.494,58      943.494,58      25.448.148,24   485.192.972,91    88,22% -                   

23/01/2014 23/04/2014 23/04/2014 485.192.972,91    -                     0,802% 90 972.811,91      972.811,91      26.325.460,15   458.867.512,77    83,43% -                   

23/04/2014 23/07/2014 23/07/2014 458.867.512,77    -                     0,828% 91 960.409,70      960.409,70      25.545.215,69   433.322.297,08    78,79% -                   

23/07/2014 23/10/2014 23/10/2014 433.322.297,08    -                     0,704% 92 779.594,96      779.594,96      24.075.839,06   409.246.458,02    74,41% -                   

23/10/2014 23/01/2015 23/01/2015 409.246.458,02    -                     0,582% 92 608.685,90      608.685,90      28.673.803,42   380.572.654,60    69,20% -                   

23/01/2015 23/04/2015 23/04/2015 380.572.654,60    -                     0,555% 90 528.044,56      528.044,56      28.178.484,11   352.394.170,49    64,07% -                   

23/04/2015 23/07/2015 23/07/2015 352.394.170,49    -                     0,499% 91 444.496,30      444.496,30      42.863.501,72   309.530.668,77    56,28% -                   

23/07/2015 23/10/2015 23/10/2015 309.530.668,77    -                     0,481% 92 380.481,98      380.481,98      39.281.186,95   270.249.481,81    49,14% -                   

23/10/2015 25/01/2016 25/01/2016 270.249.481,81    -                     0,447% 94 315.426,19      315.426,19      42.274.729,64   227.974.752,17    41,45% -                   

25/01/2016 26/04/2016 26/04/2016 227.974.752,17    -                     0,354% 92 206.241,16      206.241,16      36.105.489,33   191.869.262,84    34,89% -                   

26/04/2016 25/07/2016 25/07/2016 191.869.262,84    -                     0,251% 90 120.397,96      120.397,96      30.146.892,29   161.722.370,55    29,40% -                   

25/07/2016 24/10/2016 24/10/2016 161.722.370,55    -                     0,203% 91 82.986,04        82.986,04        30.687.879,08   131.034.491,47    23,82% -                   

24/10/2016 23/01/2017 23/01/2017 131.034.491,47    -                     0,187% 91 61.939,28        61.939,28        29.896.416,28   101.138.075,19    18,39% -                   

23/01/2017 24/04/2017 24/04/2017 101.138.075,19    -                     0,171% 91 43.716,93        43.716,93        27.361.934,95   73.776.140,24       13,41% -                   

24/04/2017 24/07/2017 24/07/2017 73.776.140,24       -                     0,168% 91 31.330,27        31.330,27        29.208.372,55   44.567.767,69       8,10% -                   

24/07/2017 27/10/2017 27/10/2017 44.567.767,69       -                     0,168% 95 19.758,38        19.758,38        44.567.767,69   -                         0,00% -                   

Payments After payments

   2a. The Notes - Class A1 Notes

Interest Period
 Payment 

Date 

Before payments Amounts accrued
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Quadrivio RMBS 2013

 Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
 Unpaid Interest  Interest Rate  Days  Interest  Interest  Principal 

 Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
 Pool Factor  Unpaid interest 

09/08/2013 23/10/2013 23/10/2013 200.000.000,00    -                     0,900% 75 375.000,00      375.000,00      -                      200.000.000,00    100,00% -                   

23/10/2013 23/01/2014 23/01/2014 200.000.000,00    -                     0,923% 92 471.755,56      471.755,56      -                      200.000.000,00    100,00% -                   

23/01/2014 23/04/2014 23/04/2014 200.000.000,00    -                     1,002% 90 501.000,00      501.000,00      -                      200.000.000,00    100,00% -                   

23/04/2014 23/07/2014 23/07/2014 200.000.000,00    -                     1,028% 91 519.711,11      519.711,11      -                      200.000.000,00    100,00% -                   

23/07/2014 23/10/2014 23/10/2014 200.000.000,00    -                     0,904% 92 462.044,44      462.044,44      -                      200.000.000,00    100,00% -                   

23/10/2014 23/01/2015 23/01/2015 200.000.000,00    -                     0,782% 92 399.688,89      399.688,89      -                      200.000.000,00    100,00% -                   

23/01/2015 23/04/2015 23/04/2015 200.000.000,00    -                     0,755% 90 377.500,00      377.500,00      -                      200.000.000,00    100,00% -                   

23/04/2015 23/07/2015 23/07/2015 200.000.000,00    -                     0,699% 91 353.383,33      353.383,33      -                      200.000.000,00    100,00% -                   

23/07/2015 23/10/2015 23/10/2015 200.000.000,00    -                     0,681% 92 348.066,67      348.066,67      -                      200.000.000,00    100,00% -                   

23/10/2015 25/01/2016 25/01/2016 200.000.000,00    -                     0,647% 94 337.877,78      337.877,78      -                      200.000.000,00    100,00% -                   

25/01/2016 26/04/2016 26/04/2016 200.000.000,00    -                     0,554% 92 283.155,56      283.155,56      -                      200.000.000,00    100,00% -                   

26/04/2016 25/07/2016 25/07/2016 200.000.000,00    -                     0,451% 90 225.500,00      225.500,00      -                      200.000.000,00    100,00% -                   

25/07/2016 24/10/2016 24/10/2016 200.000.000,00    -                     0,403% 91 203.738,89      203.738,89      -                      200.000.000,00    100,00% -                   

24/10/2016 23/01/2017 23/01/2017 200.000.000,00    -                     0,387% 91 195.650,00      195.650,00      -                      200.000.000,00    100,00% -                   

23/01/2017 24/04/2017 24/04/2017 200.000.000,00    -                     0,371% 91 187.561,11      187.561,11      -                      200.000.000,00    100,00% -                   

24/04/2017 24/07/2017 24/07/2017 200.000.000,00    -                     0,368% 91 186.044,44      186.044,44      -                      200.000.000,00    100,00% -                   

24/07/2017 27/10/2017 27/10/2017 200.000.000,00    -                     0,368% 95 194.222,22      194.222,22      200.000.000,00 -                         0,00% -                   

   2a. The Notes - Class A2 Notes

Interest Period
 Payment 

Date 

Before payments Amounts accrued Payments After payments
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Quadrivio RMBS 2013

 Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
 Unpaid Interest  Interest Rate  Days  Interest  Interest  Principal 

 Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
 Pool Factor  Unpaid interest 

09/08/2013 23/10/2013 23/10/2013 277.500.000,00    -                     1,200% 75 693.750,00      -                   -                      277.500.000,00    100,00% 693.750,00      

23/10/2013 23/01/2014 23/01/2014 277.500.000,00    693.750,00        1,223% 92 867.310,83      -                   -                      277.500.000,00    100,00% 1.561.060,83   

23/01/2014 23/04/2014 23/04/2014 277.500.000,00    1.561.060,83     1,302% 90 903.262,50      -                   -                      277.500.000,00    100,00% 2.464.323,33   

23/04/2014 23/07/2014 23/07/2014 277.500.000,00    2.464.323,33     1,328% 91 931.536,67      -                   -                      277.500.000,00    100,00% 3.395.860,00   

23/07/2014 23/10/2014 23/10/2014 277.500.000,00    3.395.860,00     1,204% 92 853.836,67      -                   -                      277.500.000,00    100,00% 4.249.696,67   

23/10/2014 23/01/2015 23/01/2015 277.500.000,00    4.249.696,67     1,082% 92 767.318,33      -                   -                      277.500.000,00    100,00% 5.017.015,00   

23/01/2015 23/04/2015 23/04/2015 277.500.000,00    5.017.015,00     1,055% 90 731.906,25      -                   -                      277.500.000,00    100,00% 5.748.921,25   

23/04/2015 23/07/2015 23/07/2015 277.500.000,00    5.748.921,25     0,999% 91 700.756,88      -                   -                      277.500.000,00    100,00% 6.449.678,13   

23/07/2015 23/10/2015 23/10/2015 277.500.000,00    6.449.678,13     0,981% 92 695.692,50      -                   -                      277.500.000,00    100,00% 7.145.370,63   

23/10/2015 25/01/2016 25/01/2016 277.500.000,00    7.145.370,63     0,947% 94 686.180,42      -                   -                      277.500.000,00    100,00% 7.831.551,05   

25/01/2016 26/04/2016 26/04/2016 277.500.000,00    7.831.551,05     0,854% 92 605.628,33      -                   -                      277.500.000,00    100,00% 8.437.179,38   

26/04/2016 25/07/2016 25/07/2016 277.500.000,00    8.437.179,38     0,751% 90 521.006,25      -                   -                      277.500.000,00    100,00% 8.958.185,63   

25/07/2016 24/10/2016 24/10/2016 277.500.000,00    8.958.185,63     0,703% 91 493.125,21      -                   -                      277.500.000,00    100,00% 9.451.310,84   

24/10/2016 23/01/2017 23/01/2017 277.500.000,00    9.451.310,84     0,687% 91 481.901,88      -                   -                      277.500.000,00    100,00% 9.933.212,72   

23/01/2017 24/04/2017 24/04/2017 277.500.000,00    9.933.212,72     0,671% 91 470.678,54      -                   -                      277.500.000,00    100,00% 10.403.891,26 

24/04/2017 24/07/2017 24/07/2017 277.500.000,00    10.403.891,26   0,668% 91 468.574,17      -                   -                      277.500.000,00    100,00% 10.872.465,43 

24/07/2017 27/10/2017 27/10/2017 277.500.000,00    10.872.465,43   0,668% 95 489.170,83      11.361.636,26 277.500.000,00 -                         0,00% -                   

Payments After payments

   2b. The Notes - Class B Notes

Interest Period
 Payment 

Date 

Before payments Amounts accrued
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Quadrivio RMBS 2013

Amounts in Euro

 Principal Collections  Interest Collections (*)  Totally Prepayments  Partially Prepayments  Repurchased  Prepayments Penalities  Default Interest  Other Items 
 Principal Recoveries of 

Mortgages Loans 
 Default Interest Recoveries  Expenses recoveries  Other (indemnities) 

 1.  2.  3.  4.  5.  6.  7.  8.  9.  10.  11.  12.  sum(1.;12.) 

18/05/2013 30/09/2013 20.699.504,12                              12.224.435,64                              3.846.008,70                                3.762.397,69                                78.402,20                                     2.388,70                                       3.595,90                                       -                                                1.054,88                                       432,33                                          -                                                     -                                                -                                                40.618.220,16                              

